Symposion Budget Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (FY 25-26)

The budget of the Study Association Symposion FY 25-26

General info Comments

Legal Organization Name Studievereniging Wijsbegeerte Symposion The Philosophy study assocation at Leiden University.
Known as Study Association Symposion
Adress P.J. Veth, Nonnensteeg 3 Leiden Room 0.04

Quaestor for FY 25-26
Board for FY 25-26
Quaestor for FY 24-25
Kascommissie 25-26

Wiek Breedeveld wiekbr@gmail.com
Praedona Stulta Stultos Curat
Cedric Schutter
Cedric Schutter

Fiscal Year (FY] Comments

Starting date FY

01/10/2025
End date FY 30/09/2026 After this date the next FY will start with the next Quaestor
FY Duration 364 days
Total Gross Income €26,855.00
Total Expenses €27,589.10

Net Income (NI) -€734.10
Expected Account Balance (EOFY) €12,853.71
Financial Policy for FY 25-26 (compared to FY 24-25)

The policy of the Praedona Stulta Stultos Curat board of Symposion is here transposed to a financial document. Some policy points are budget-specific, and
concern means by which we can invest the association's financial wellbeing into creating a more professional and active milieu. Other points are not intrinsically
translatable into a single number, yet are still guiding principles for the way we believe the financial side of the association should be handled in the coming year
(s). Besides the official policy of 25-26, this budget also takes into account findings made by the audit committee in the last few years.
The important policy points for this fiscal year can be presented as follows:

1: Using Symposion’s financial wellbeing to stimulate internal growth in a durable manner

1.1 Creation of the Organizer reimbursement pool to cover (part of) the tickets bought by committee members for their own events (from 0 to 450)
1.2 This change is partly balanced out by a decrease in the budget for committee gifts (from 200 to 100)

1.3 Increase in spendings for board clothing (from 180 to 250)

1.4 This increase is balanced out by a decrease in spendings on the Cobo (from 459 to 338)

1.5 Increase in spendings out boardroom upgrades (from 0 to 100)

2: Using Symposion’s financial wellbeing to further professionalisation

2.1 Increase in spendings for board clothing (see 1.3) (from 180 to 250)

2.2 Investing in a banner or flag (from 0 to 50)

2.3 Investing in a Symposion camera, used to take pictures at events, as well as for other purposes, such as the broadcast committee (from 0 to 200)

3: Decrease spending on Lustrum (from 200 to 0)

3.1 Since the target savings for the lustrum has been surpassed by 25%, we deem the yearly investment of 200 to be better spent funding our goal of stimulating
internal growth.

3.2 Any unused money from the monthly buffer will go towards the Lustrum savings

4: Rebuild the relationship with Index Books

In the last few years, the relationship with Index has taken a couple hits. Since they (currently) are our one and only partner, we would like to invest in a healthy
relationship. This entails a couple of changes to the way we approach our partnership

4.1 Decrease in income for September (from 125 to 0), as we did not send an invoice in September. From January onwards, the proceedings continue as
prescribed in our agreement (meaning one invoice in September, and one invoice in January)

4.2 Rescheduling the date by which the Quaestor sends the yearly book list (from August to July). Where this task is usually one of the first tasks of the new
Quaestor, it will become one of the last tasks of the current Quaestor. We strongly advice this change to become a precedent

4.3 We strongly advice every new Quaestor to meet with Index Books at the start of the year, preferably with one (Praeses) or more extra board members
present
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Budget Overview This contains a quick overview for our budget and our financial policy for this FY
Symposion Budget (FY 25 -26) | This contains the full budget for the association for FY 24-25
Policy The .yeu.rly policy ?f the‘Symp.osian board.s.hould be reﬂecte.d {n the ‘budget and
realisation. Certain policy points are specific to the budget in its entirety
Balance This contains the balance of all the assets from symposion
Realisation This is the realisation for the budget (this will be filled in partially at the third GMA, and
fully at the transfer GMA)
Grouped Expenses tT/:',-i,sdis(;\;:fetfm the realisation c ining grouped (this will be filled in at the

FY Fiscal Year - A Fiscal Year usually starts in October and ends in September

Q1,Q2, Q3,04 The fiscal year is divided into four quaters:
Q1 (First Quarter) = first three months of FY
Q2 (Second Quarter) = Second three months of FY
Q3 (Third Quarter) = Third three months of FY
Q4 (Fourth/Last Quarter) = Last three months of FY

AY Academic Year - An academic year usually starts in September and ends in June

SEM I, SEMII Every academic year is dvided into two semesters:
SEM | (Semester 1) = the first halve of the academic year (September - January)
SEM |1 (Semester I1) = The second halve of the academic year (February - June)

Quaestor The Quaestor is responsible for handling the Symposion spendings and earnings.
It is their responsibility to know where, why and how money is being spent, and
as such also needs to know the ins and outs of the committees, events and any
other money-related activities of Symposion. The Quaestor is also responsible
for creating the yearly budget presented at the policy & budget GMA

EUR Euro

Sl Sources of Income

SE Sources of Expenses

PM Per Month

PQ Per Quarter

Gross Income Income

NI Net Income = income minus expenses, depreciation, interest, and taxes

FOTM First day of the month

EOM End of the month

EOFY End of Fiscal Year

EOQ[1,2,3,4] End of quarter [1, 2,3 ,4]

FP Financial Policy

FYW First Year Weekend

EYBBQ End of Year BBQ

Legal Organization Name The offical legal name of our Association







Balance per 11th November 2025

Assets

Liabilities

Comments

Fixed Assets

Symposion Capital

€15,558.72

Partytent €50.00

Barbecue €40.00

Munten €380.91|Long term debts
Current Assets

Stickers €300.00

other merch Short term debts
Liquid Assets

ING Account €13,587.81

Potje voor rente ontvangen

Lustrum €1,200.00

Total assets €15,558.72 | Total Liabilities €15,558.72

This is actually not completely ours but a shared tent

These are leftover from last year




Source:

Category
Members

Special Events

Special Events

Special Events

Special Events

Special Events

Special Events

Special Events
Acquisitions.

Acquisitions.

Savings
Funding
Funding
Funding

Sources

Category

Committees
Committees
Committees
Committees
Committees
Committees
Committees
Internal Activities
Internal Activities
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events
Special Events.
Special Events
Special Events
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs
Aditional Costs

s of Income (S1)

Subcategory

Contributions 24/25

FW 26

Winter Dinner 25

Study Trip 25

Gala2s

EY8BQ25

Pub Crawl

Family Day

Merch

Index Books

Interest

Faculty of Humanities

Institute for Philosophy

Leids Universitair Fonds (LUF)
Total Income (PM)

Total Income (PQ)

of Expenses (SE)
Subategory
acth

ity

Education

Broadcast

Magazine

Merch

Committee gift

Organizer reimbursement pool
Monthly Drinks

GMas

FYW 25

Frw 26

Introduction day

Lecturer debate

Winter Dinner 25

Study Trip 26

Gala 26

EYBBQ 26

CoBO 25

Family Day

Pub Crawl

Payment Transactions (ING)
Paytium Pro Subscription
Hostnet Domain Name (Website)
Hostnet Hosting

Mollie Payment fee

Sumup Fee

Board Clothing.

Printing Reserve

Monthly reserve (bufer)
CoBoGifts.

OWL fee

StOP Contribution

Lustrum

Flag

Boardroom upgrades

Camera

Total Expenses (PM)
Total Expenses (PQ)

FY23-24
Corrected FY 23-24 [1]

October
€390.00

€200.00

€590.00

October

€15.00

1140

€9093

€378

€33820

€423.60

€45.66

€119.79

€30.00

€112550

€75.00
€199

€1,693.85

a
November
€140.00

€550.00

€690.00
€8,560.00

i
November

€30.00

€15.00

€5.00

€27000
€40.00

€10.00

€775

€3000
€5.00
€137.50

€75.00
€60.00

€205.25
€4,049.10

a
November

December

€250.00

€40.00

€7,280.00

December
€30.00
€15.00

€5.00

€100.00

€250.00

€750.00

€30.00

€30.00
€5.00

€75.00
€10.00

December

€50.00

€4,000.00

€100.00
€125.00

€4,275.00

€5.00
€300.00
€640.00

€3,500.00

€10,450.00

€30.00
€3.00
€66.00

€30.00
€5.00

€15.00

€15,124.00

@
February
€60.00

€250.00

€310.00
€4,615.00

@

February
€30.00
€15.00
€5.00

€25000
€40.00

€30.00

€30.00
€5.00

€75.00

€15.00

€495.00
€16,699.00

€30.00

€30.00

€30.00
€15.00
€.00
€640.00

€5000

€30.00

€30.00

€.00

€75.00

€1,080.00

€250.00

€500.00

€25000
€600.00

€1,600.00

€30.00
€115.00
€.00

€25000
€40.00

€700.00

€450.00

€30.00

€30.00
€.00

€75.00

€1,730.00

€2,330.00

€150.00

€30.00
€15.00
€.00
€220.00
€450.00

€25000
€40.00

€30.00

€30.00

€.00

€75.00

€1,150.00

€3,720.00

June
€80.00

€20000

€300.00
€580.00

Income (FY 25- 26)

July
€200.00

€200.00

€400.00

Qs

€2,200.00
€3,500.00

€250.00

€5,950.00
€11,350.00

Expenditure (FY 25- 26)

June
€30.00
€15.00

€5.00

€250.00

€200.00

€30.00

€30.00

€.00

€75.00

€200.00

July

€30.00

€66.00
€000

€126.00

s
August

€30.00

€000

€60.00
€3,121.00

Balance (FY 24- 25)

June

July

September

September

Total
€6,090.00
€6,000.00

€750.00|
€10,450.00)
€500.00|
€200.00)
€200.00|
€250.00)
€1,400.00
€375.00)
€40.00|
€0.00|
€0.00|
€600.00|

€2,500.00
€2,500.00

€5,000.00 €26,855.00

€30.00]
€15.00]

€250.00|

€2,500.00
€2378]
€10.00]
€750.00)
€10,450.00
€700.00)
€200.00]
€338.20|
€450.00|

€30.00]

€30.00]
€5.00|
€250.00]
€0.00|
€750.00
€77.99]
€0.00|
€15.00]
€20000
€50.00]
€10000
€200.00]

€75.00

€2,935.00
€27,589.10

September

Comments
Expectations based on budget/realisation FY 24 - 25
Decrease based on realisation FYW 25

(Ticket sales)

(Ticket sales)

(Ticket sales) Decrease based on realisation Gala 25
(Ticket sales) Decrease based on realisation EYBBQ 25
(Ticket sales)

(Ticket sales)

Decrease it due to (4.1). The August income is based on our share of the yearly book sales, and is thus very unpredictable

We want to try to be eligible for this fund
We want to try to be eligible for this fund

Comments
The 100 n April s to allow the Education committee the opportunity of organizing a bigger event
The absence of  second magatzine issue allows for a bigger budget for the one magazine

Decrease is due to, and covered by, the creation of the Organizer reimbursement pool (1.2)
See (1.1)

Decrease allows for increase in other areas (1.4)

Increase based on the realisation of FY 24-25

Increase caused by Hostnet upping their rates
Increase caused by Hostnet upping their rates

As last year, we have no plans of using Sumup this year
Increase to stimulate internal growth and further professionalisation (1.1 and 2.1)

Unused money from the buffer will go to the FYW 26
We did not have a stand at the OWL info market this year

The target savings for the Lustrum has already been surpassed by 25%
New investment is because of further increasing professionality (2.2)
Increase to stimulate internal growth (1.5)

New investment is because of further increasing professionality (2.3). Might be used by Broadcast committee as well

Increased planned (3.1)

€13,587.81 €12,483.96 €12,468.71 €18,098.71 €7,20971 €7,064.71 €6,014.71 €5,884.71 €4,884.71 €4,620.71 €4,898.71 €10788.71 _ €1285371
Total Gross Income (PM) €590.00 €690.00 €7,280.00 €4,275.00 €310.00 €30.00 €1,600.00 €150.00 €580.00 €400.00 €5,950.00 €5,000.00 €26,855.00
Total Expenses (PM) €1,693.85 €705.25 €1,650.00 €15,124.00 €495.00 €1,080.00 €1,730.00 €1,150.00 €840.00 €126.00 €60.00 €2,935.00 €27,589.10
Net Income (N1) (PM) -€1,103.85 €15.25 €563000  -€10,849.00 -€185.00 -€1,050.00 -€130.00 -€1,000.00 -€260.00 €274.00 €5,890.00 €2,065.00) -€734.10)
Net Income (NI} (PQ) €4,510.90 -€12,084.00 €1,390.00 €8,229.00
€12,483.96 €12,468.71 €18,098.71 €1,20971 €7,064.71 €6,014.71 €5,880.71 €4,884.71 €4,624.71 €4,898.71 €10,788.71 €12,853.71

Comments
End of FY 25-26 Account Balance







[1] Not my Fiscal Year, but some expenses for some activities (like FYW) came after September, and thus these are corrected) by this final tally



